ORDINANCE 2021 - 02 - 18 - 0113

ACCEPTING A DONATION FROM THE GREEHEY FOUNDATION THROUGH THE SAN ANTONIO PUBLIC LIBRARY FOUNDATION (SAPLF) IN THE AMOUNT OF \$25,000.00 FOR THE NAMING AND IMPROVEMENTS TO THE CHILDREN'S AREA OF THE MEMORIAL BRANCH LIBRARY.

WHEREAS, the 2017 Bond Program authorized \$3,300,000.00 for improvements to the overall appearance and functionality of the Memorial Branch Library; and

WHEREAS, the San Antonio Public Library Foundation (SAPLF) is a 501 (c)(3) non-profit organization that supports enhancements to library services and works closely with City of San Antonio to improve area public libraries; and

WHEREAS, the Greehey Foundation through the SAPLF is donating funding in an amount of \$25,000.00 for the naming and improvements to the children's area of the library; and

WHEREAS, the acceptance of these donated funds is necessary to ensure full funding of all of the planned upgrade improvements for the Memorial Branch Library; and

WHEREAS, this Ordinance approves the acceptance and appropriation of a donation from the Greehey Foundation through the San Antonio Public Library Foundation (SAPLF) in the amount of \$25,000.00 for the naming and improvements to the children's area of the Memorial Branch Library; **NOW THEREFORE:**

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. Funds are authorized to be received from Greehey Foundation to SAP Fund 29804000 Library Donations in the amount of \$25,000.00, and the budget for Fund 29804000, GL 4502220 Contributions Private Donors Restricted and Internal Order # 804000000373, GL 6102100 Interfund Transfers Out shall be increased by \$25,000.00.

SECTION 2. The amount of \$25,000.00 is authorized to be transferred from SAP Fund 290804000, Library Donations, SAP Internal Order # 804000000373, SAP GL account 6102100 Interfund Transfer Out to SAP Fund 45099000 Memorial Branch Library, and the budget shall be increased for WBS 23-01727-90-xx-xx Trf fr I/O 804000000373 Contr-Greehey Foundation, GL 6101100 Transfer In and WBS 23-01727-05-02-01, GL 5201140 Construction-City by \$25,000.00.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes; otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage.

PASSED and APPROVED this 18th day of February, 2021.

M A Y O R
Ron Nirenberg

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Tina J. Flores, City Clerk

Andrew Segovia, City Attorney



City of San Antonio

City Council February 18, 2021

 Item: 10A
 Enactment Number:

 File Number: 21-1704
 2021-02-18-0113

Ordinance approving the acceptance of a donation from the Greehey Foundation through the San Antonio Public Library Foundation in the amount of \$25,000.00 for the naming and improvements to the children's area of the Memorial Branch Library; and appropriating and amending of FY 2021 – FY 2026 Capital Improvements Program Budget with these funds from the Library Donation Fund to the Memorial Branch Library project.

Councilmember John Courage made a motion to approve. Councilmember Jada Andrews-Sullivan seconded the motion. The motion passed by the following vote:

Aye: 11 Nirenberg, Treviño, Andrews-Sullivan, Viagran, Rocha Garcia, Gonzales, Cabello Havrda, Sandoval, Pelaez, Courage and Perry